

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 26th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 11, 2023 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 22-014

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ADDITIONAL STAR KAWANI PROGRAM GUIDELINES AS EMBODIED IN RESOLUTION NO. 006, SERIES OF 2022 OF THE PROGRAM ON AWARDS AND INCENTIVES FOR SERVICE EXCELLENCE (PRAISE) COMMITTEE.

WHEREAS, presented in session assembled is the letter request dated January 9, 2023 of the Honorable City Mayor Nicholas M. Yulo, addressed to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, for adoption of the additional Star Kawani Program guidelines as embodied in Resolution No. 006, Series of 2022 of the PRAISE Committee;

WHEREAS, the said additional guideline to the City's Star Kawani Awards program is as follows:

- To avoid biases, and provide fair and rational justification, effective 2023, PRAISE Committee members will not be eligible for nomination in all Star Kawani Award categories.
- An Awardee who won the same award for three consecutive years, specifically on the Consistently Punctual Award and Exceeding Expectation Award, will be awarded with the Hall of Fame Award and winners of the said award will not be eligible to win any award category on the following year.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Joseph J. Colmenares, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to adopt the additional Star Kawani Program guidelines as embodied in Resolution No. 006, Series of 2022 of the Program on Awards and Incentives for Service Excellence (PRAISE) Committee.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

TY. ALLANC. GALUNAN Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod